

No. 21-936

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, ET AL., EX REL. CATHY OWSLEY,
PETITIONER

v.

FAZZI ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. HUSTON

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 1

 B. The present controversy 4

Discussion..... 7

 A. The court of appeals held that an FCA
 complaint must allege facts supporting a
 strong inference that the defendant submitted
 false claims, and must give the defendant
 adequate notice of particular claims that are
 alleged to be false..... 8

 B. The courts of appeals have largely converged
 on the Rule 9(b) pleading standard in FCA
 cases..... 14

 C. The court of appeals’ decision does not warrant
 this Court’s review 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.,
898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C., 655 F.3d 461
(6th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Ebeid v. Lungwitz, 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1102 (2010) 14, 16

Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC,
754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) 14

Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.,
447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 889 (2006) 6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for the Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. American Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	15, 18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 107 (2017)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Eberhard v. Physicians Choice Lab. Servs., LLC</i> , 642 Fed. Appx. 547 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 579 U.S. 927 (2016)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2582 (2018)	6, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Mamalakis v. Anesthetix Mgmt. LLC</i> , 20 F.4th 295 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1551 (2018)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> : 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), cert denied, 572 U.S. 1033 (2014)	11
572 U.S. 1033 (2014)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730, 745 (2018), cert. dismissed, 139 S. Ct. 2690 (2019)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network</i> , 816 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Sibley v. University of Chicago Med. Ctr.</i> , 44 F.4th 646 (7th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford County Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 553 (2019)	16, 20
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	1, 5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(C)	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(G)	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2
Indiana Medicaid False Claims and Whistleblower Protection Act, Ind. Code Ann. § 5-11-5.7-2(b) (LexisNexis 2020)	5
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395f	3
42 U.S.C. 1395h	3
42 U.S.C. 1395x(m)	3
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 484.45	3
Section 484.55	3
Section 484.55(c)	3
Section 484.55(c)(8)	4
Section 484.60	4
Section 484.205	3
Section 484.205(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
